

RECORD NO. 11-2012

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;  
COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER  
PROTECTION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE; ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF STATE,  
Education and Cultural Affairs,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
AT BALTIMORE**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
PROFESSIONAL NUMISMATISTS, THE AMERICAN NUMISMATIC  
ASSOCIATION, ANCIENT COINS FOR EDUCATION, INC.**

---

Michael McCullough  
MICHAEL MCCULLOUGH, LLC  
155 Water Street, 3rd Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(917) 651-2510

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	viii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S INTEREST IN CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF.....	3
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    THE STATE DEPARTMENT AND ASSISTANT SECRETARY EXCEEDED THEIR AUTHORITY UNDER THE CPIA.....	4
A.    The CPIA does not recognize a “moral right” in favor of modern States to objects that originate in ancient cultures .....	4
B.    The “first discovered within” requirement of the CPIA limits import restrictions to those objects which are <u>only</u> known to be discovered in the State Party.....	7
C.    The District Court was incorrect in assuming that the “first discovery within” requirement is obviated by a lack of information about the object being imported .....	10

- D. The District Court was incorrect in assuming that because objects can be listed by “type” instead of a particular “form” that the “first discovered within” requirement is negated .....12
  
- E. The CPIA’s core purpose is to deter looting subject to certain mechanisms within the statute and the statutory construction should not be overridden by general intent.....14

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Republic of Turkey v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 762 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. An Antique Platter of Gold</i> , 184 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. An Original Manuscript Dated Nov. 19, 1778</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6221 (LAP), 1999 WL 97894 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 545 F.2d 988 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>United States v. One Lucite Ball Containing Lunar Material</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally</i> , No. 99 Civ. 9940 (MBM), 2002 WL 553532 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2002) .....	16
<i>United States v. Schulz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>United States v. THE PAINTING KNOWN AS “LE MARCHÉ”</i> , 648 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1615 .....	9
19 U.S.C. § 2601(2) .....	5, 10
19 U.S.C. § 2601(2)(C).....	6

19 U.S.C. § 2602(a) .....6  
19 U.S.C. § 2602(a)(1)(A) .....14  
19 U.S.C. § 2604 .....7, 11, 13  
19 U.S.C. § 2605 .....7  
19 U.S.C. § 2606 .....7  
19 U.S.C. § 2606(b)(1).....10, 11  
19 U.S.C. § 2606(b)(2).....10  
19 U.S.C. § 2606(b)(2)(B) .....11  
19 U.S.C. § 2606(b)-(c) .....10, 11, 12  
19 U.S.C. § 2606(c)(2).....11  
19 U.S.C. § 2606(c)(2)(A) .....10, 11  
19 U.S.C. § 2609(a) .....9

**RULE**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....3

**REGULATIONS**

19 C.F.R. § 134.1(b) .....8  
19 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(10).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cultural Property Convention art. 9.....14  
S. Rep. No. 97-564.....5
